BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company's Submission of Its 2013 Renewable)	File No. EO-2014-0289
Energy Standard Compliance Report)	

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S ANSWER TO STAFF'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or "Company"), and files its Answer to Staff's Response to Order Directing Filing ("Response") filed by Staff on April 25, 2014:

- 1. In its April 25, 2014 Response, Missouri Public Service Commission Staff ("Staff") indicates that the KCP&L will supplement its 2013 Annual Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report ("Compliance Report") with invoices showing the amount of energy output purchased, along with the rate paid for the output, for each renewable energy resource not owned by KCP&L. Filed herewith is a revised Attachment C for KCP&L's Compliance Report.
- 2. Staff also requested in its Response that KCP&L specify whether they still seek a waiver of 4 CSR 240-20.100(7)(A)1.1.(V) and if so to include the type of energy/REC purchases the waiver is to address and the good cause to support the waiver.
- 3. KCP&L is still seeking a waiver of this rule because as indicated in its April 15, 2014 Compliance Report and Request for Waiver, the meter reading information is not provided from the vendors. KCP&L seeks this waiver for all energy/REC purchases that it makes from outside vendors.

WHEREFORE, the Company requests the Missouri Public Service Commission grant it a waiver of the meter readings requirement 4 CSR 240-20.100(7)(A)1.I.(V).

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN 39586 Corporate Counsel Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105

Phone: (816) 556-2314 Fax: (816) 556-2787 Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to all parties of record this 21st day of May, 2014.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner